application.

Accounting under IFRS 16

IFRS 16 applies a single ‘on balance sheet’ approach to lease accounting. Under IFRS 16, leases are
accounted for as follows:

• A right-of-use asset is recognised which represents the lessee’s contractual right to use the
lease asset over the lease term. The right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

• A lease liability is recognised which reflects the lessee’s obligation to make payments under
the lease term. The lease liability is held at amortised cost, with an associated interest
charge. This results in a higher interest expense in the earlier years of the lease term.

IFRS 16 results in the timing of lease expense recognition being accelerated for leases which would
be currently accounted for as operating leases. However, the total expense over the life of the lease
will be identical under IFRS 16 and IAS 17.

Statement of Financial Performance impact

The impact of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the Statement of Financial Performance is as follows:

  26 weeks ended 28 March 2020

Presented
under IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16

Presented
under IFRS 16

   £m £m £m

Group revenue  106.2 - 106.2

Cost of sales  (43.4) - (43.4)

Gross profit  62.8 - 62.8

Operating costs  (62.8) (2.1) (64.9)

Group operating loss  - (2.1) (2.1)

Net finance costs  (0.4) (1.5) (1.9)

Loss before taxation  (0.4) (3.6) (4.0)

Statement of Financial Position impact

On transition of IFRS 16 on 29 September 2019, the Group recognised additional right-of-use assets
of £124.6m, sub-lease assets of £3.5m, lease liabilities of £128.2m and deferred tax liabilities of
£0.5m, as well as a reduction in prepayments, provisions and liabilities. As a result, a transitional
adjustment of £2.5m increased the opening balance of retained earnings.

As at 28 March 2020, net debt on a pre-IFRS 16 basis was £17.3m. This increases to £136.0m under

[…]

On transition the Group have performed an impairment review under IAS 36, recognising an impairment

totalling £3.4m to the right-of-use assets through retained earnings. A subsequent impairment review

was performed as at 28 March 2020 and an impairment loss totalling £2.7m has been recognised in the

Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance. The recognised right-of-use assets on transition

relate to the following types of assets:

29 September 2019

£’000

Property
Vehicles, plant and equipment

 120,807
3,818

  124,625

Adjustments to Statement of Financial Position items

The opening balance sheet position as at 29 September 2019 has been restated on transition to IFRS

16. The Group recognised additional right-of-use assets, sub-lease assets, lease liabilities and deferred

tax liabilities, as well as a reduction in prepayments, provisions and liabilities, recognising the difference

as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. The impact on transition is summarised

below. Comparative periods have not been restated.

  28 September IFRS 16 29 September

2019
IAS 17

transition
adjustments

2019
IFRS 16

   £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Goodwill  3,104 - 3,104

Intangible assets  2,663 - 2,663

Property, plant and equipment  46,958 - 46,958

Investment properties  1,233 - 1,233

Right-of-use assets  - 124,625 124,625

  53,958 124,625 178,583

Current assets

Inventories  30,924 - 30,924

Other financial assets  - 3,450 3,450

Trade and other receivables   8,142 (4,264) 3,878

Cash and cash equivalents  18,747 - 18,747

  57,813 (814) 56,999

Total assets  111,771 123,811 235,582

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (43,336) 4,557 (38,779)

Lease liabilities  - (23,637) (23,637)

Current tax liabilities  (2,025) - (2,025)

Provisions  (1,235) 806 (429)

Total current liabilities  (46,596) (18,274) (64,870)

Net current assets/(liabilities)  11,217 (19,088) (7,871)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans  (29,884) - (29,884)

Lease liabilities  - (104,608) (104,608)

Deferred tax liabilities  (1,197) (461) (1,658)

Provisions  (3,862) 1,783 (2,079)

Total liabilities  (81,539) (121,560) (203,099)

Net assets  30,232 2,251 32,483

Equity

Share capital  6,548 - 6,548

Share premium  2,490 - 2,490

Own shares  (1,548) - (1,548)

Merger reserve  (399) - (399)

Share-based payment reserve  3,962 - 3,962

Capital redemption reserve  20,359 - 20,359

Accumulated losses  (1,178) 2,251 1,073

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of
Topps Tiles Plc
Non-controlling interests

30,234
(2)

2,251
-

32,485
(2)

Total equity   30,232 2,251 32,483

IFRS 16 requires derecognition of the rent element of onerous lease provisions. The Group’s property

provisions have been adjusted to reflect this, with an associated adjustment to retained earnings on

transition.

Under IFRS 16, balances such as rent prepayments/accruals, rent free incentives and landlord

contributions are reflected in either the right-of-use asset or the lease liability, and therefore have been

derecognised on transition.

The total lease liability recognised in the accounts immediately after transition differs from the operating

lease commitments at 29 September 2019 largely due to the discount rate used in calculating the lease

liability under IFRS 16, the lease term, low value leases and short-term leases.

Impact for the period

As a result of applying IFRS 16, the Group recognised an additional depreciation charge of

£11,688,000, gains on lease modification of £195,000, impairments of £2,723,000, an additional charge

of £102,000 from the elimination of the onerous lease provision, and net interest costs of £1,471,000 in

relation to the leases recognised under IFRS 16. This replaced an operating lease expense that would

have otherwise been recognised under IAS 17 of £12,213,000 increasing the loss before taxation by

£3,576,000. The impact on the Statement of Financial Performance was as follows:

  26 weeks ended 28 March 2020

Presented
under IAS 17

Impact of
IFRS 16

Presented
under IFRS 16

   £'000 £'000 £'000

Group revenue  106,188 - 106,188

Cost of sales  (43,372) - (43,372)

Gross profit  62,816 - 62,816

Operating costs  (62,773) (2,105) (64,878)

Group operating loss  43 (2,105) (2,062)

Net finance costs  (426) (1,471) (1,897)

Loss before taxation  (383) (3,576) (3,959)

Earnings per share

- Basic  (0.18)p (1.68)p (1.86)p

- Diluted  (0.18)p (1.66)p (1.84)p

There is no cash flow impact as a result of adoption of IFRS 16. There is only a movement between

cash inflow from operating activities and cash flow from investing and financing activities, for rent

received and rent paid, respectively. Lease payments/receipts and interest payments/receipts are

shown separately on the Statement of Cash Flows.

Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted